

POSTED
fe

RECEIVED
MERRIMACK COUNTY
2018 MAY 18 P 2:08

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

PRO DONE, INC.

v.

TERESA BASHAM, TIMOTHY JOHN HOOPER, TERENCE LEE HOOPER, JOHN C.
RANSMEIER, TRUSTEE OF PAUL R. HOOPER 1997 TRUST AND TERESA BASHAM AS
NON-INDEPENDENT TRUSTEE OF THE PAUL R. HOOPER 1998 GST EXEMPT TRUST

Case No. 2018-0060

APPEAL FROM DECISION ON THE MERITS
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT PURSUANT TO NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT RULE 7

BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PRO DONE, INC.

Michael S. Lewis, Esq. (NH Bar 16466)
Kenneth C. Bartholomew, Esq. (NH Bar 12067)
R. Terry Parker, Esq. (NH Bar 68605)
One Capital Plaza
Concord, NH 03302-1500
(603) 226-2600
msl@rathlaw.com
keb@rathlaw.com
rtp@rathlaw.com

Michael S. Lewis will represent the plaintiff at oral
argument.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....3

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

ARGUMENT13

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION IMPROPERLY ELEVATES THE AMERICAN RULE ABOVE OTHER CONTRACT DOCTRINES WITHOUT A BASIS IN LAW OR FACT.....13

A. The Trial Court’s Dismissal Renders Contract Terms A Nullity in Violation of this Court’s Long-held, Strongly Stated Policy Against Such Practice.....13

B. The Trial Court’s Decision Rests on an Inaccurate Assessment of the Respective Policies at Issue, Elevating the American Rule Beyond Its Historical Station.....16

C. The Trial Court’s Decision Deprives Plaintiff of the Opportunity to Seek Equitable Relief Where It Has Foreclosed Other Adequate Remedies At Law.....18

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION VIOLATED MOTION TO DISMISS PLEADING STANDARDS BY MAKING FACT FINDINGS AND CREDIBILITY DETERMINATION.....20

CONCLUSION23

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT23

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....23

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 16(3).....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACAS Acquisition (Precitech) Inc. v. Hobert, 155 N.H. 381, 394 (2007).....18

Anchor Motor Freight, Inc. v. Int’l Broth. Of Teamsters, Local Union No. 377, 700 F.2d 1067, 1072 (6th Cir. 1983).....17, 20

Artvale, Inc. v. Rugby Fabrics Corp., 363 F.2d 1002, 1007-08 (2d Cir. 1966).....20

Artvale, Inc. v. Rugby Fabrics Corp., 363 F.2d 814, 1008 (S.D.N.Y. 1964).....7

Baldwin v. Hartford Ins. Co., 60 N.H. 422, 425 (1880).....14

Bohan v. Ritzo, 141 N.H. 210, 212 (1996).....20, 21

Cefali v. Buffalo Brass Co., 748 F. Supp. 1011, 1026 (W.D.N.Y. 1990).....18

City of Keene v. Cleaveland, 167 N.H. 731, 743 (2015).....19

Concord Hosp. v. New Medical Malpractice Joint Underwriting Ass’n, 142 N.H. 59, 61 (1997)
.....15

Cook v. SCI Md. Funeral Servs., Civil Case No. 14-3770-GLR, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117887, *5 (D. Md. Aug. 31, 2016).....13,14

Davis v. Cox, 183 Wash. 2d 269, 294 (2015) 23

Dionne v. LeClerc, 896 A.2d 923, 930-31 (Me. 2006)..... 16

Divine Tower Int’l Corp. v. Kegler, Brown, Hill & Ritter Co., L.P.A., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85246 *10 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2008).....17

eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 19

Exeter Realty Co. v. Buck, 104 N.H. 199, 200 (1962) 19

Flags I, Inc. v. Kennedy, 131 N.H. 412, 414 (1989)..... 22

General Insulation Co. v. Eckman Const., 159 N.H. 601, 611 (2010) 12

<i>Gregoire v. Lucent</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39988, **45-46 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2005).....	17
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, SA v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308, 312 (1999).....	19
<i>Harkeem v. Adams</i> , 117 N.H. 687, 690 (1977).....	16
<i>Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 350, 355 (D. Mass. 2016)	22
<i>Jackson v. Morse</i> , 152 N.H. 48, 52-53 (2005).....	15
<i>Kaye v. Wilson-Gaskins</i> , 135 A.3d 892, 904 (Md. App. 2016)	7, 8, 13
<i>Kelleigh v. Algonquin Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 1996 Mass. Super. LEXIS 29, *19 (Mass. Super. Nov. 6, 1996)	17
<i>LaBonte v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 110 N.H. 314, 316 (1970)	22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 1176, 1193) (2013)	17
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 138 N.H. 445, 450-51.....	22
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 N.H. 205, 214 (1973).....	22
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	19
<i>Pond v. Harris</i> , 113 Mass. 114).....	16
<i>Prospect Energy Corp. v. Dallas Gas Partners, LP</i> , 761 F. Supp. 2d 579, 595-96 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	17
<i>Pugliese v. Northwood Planning Bd.</i> , 119 N.H. 743 (1979).....	16
<i>Riveredge Assocs. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 897, 901 (D.N.J. 1991).....	17
<i>Rivier College v. St. Paul Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 104 N.H. 398, 402 (1963)	14
<i>Robbins v. Salem Radiology</i> , 145 N.H. 415, 419 (2000)	14
<i>Ryerson v. Chapman</i> , 66 Me. 557 (1877)	14
<i>Silva v. Botsch</i> , 121 N.H. 1042, 1043 (1981)	16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 125 N.H. 490, 494 (1984).....	22

<i>Tessier v. Rockefeller</i> , 162 N.H. 324, 330 (2011).....	20
<i>Trovato v. Deveau</i> , 143 N.H. 523, (1999).....	19
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390, 395 (1981).....	19
<i>Verhagen v. Platt</i> , 61 A.2d 892, 895 (N.J. 1948).....	18

Other Authorities

Daniel J. Pope, <i>New Hampshire Civil Jury Instructions</i> § 32.37 (2018).....	15, 21
Gordon J. MacDonald, <i>Wiebusch on New Hampshire Practice Civil Practice and Procedure</i> § 16.18 (4 th Ed. Matthew Bender & Co.).....	21
John Leubsdorf, <i>Toward a History of the American Rule on Attorney Fee Recovery</i> , 47 <i>Law and Contemporary Problems</i> 9 (1984).....	16
<i>Restatement (Second) Contracts</i> § 203.....	14
<i>Restatement (Second) Contracts</i> § 344(a).....	14, 15
W. David Slawson, <i>Why Expectation Damages for Breach of Contract Must be the Norm: A Refutation of the Fuller and Perdue “Three Interests” Thesis</i> , 81 <i>Neb. L. Rev.</i> 839, 846 (2003).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. Pt. 1, Art. 14.....3, 9,18, 19
N.H. Const. Pt. I, Art. 20.....2, 3, 6,11, 22, 24, 25
Seventh Amendment to the United States Constitution.....2, 3, 11, 22, 23
